

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS, EASTERN DIVISION**

AMERICA'S KIDS, LLC, individually and
on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE
COMPANY,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:20-cv-03520

Judge: Hon. Virginia M. Kendall

PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

BACKGROUND2

I. The pandemic.2

II. Plaintiff’s insurance contract.3

ARGUMENT.....7

I. America’s Kids has alleged “physical loss of or damage to” covered property......8

A. The language of the Policy makes clear that America’s Kids has suffered a “physical loss of or damage to” its property......9

B. Zurich’s arguments to the contrary fail.14

II. The microorganisms exclusion does not preclude coverage......16

III. The Closure Orders were the result of a response to property damage......22

IV. Plaintiff has stated a claim for Dependent Premises coverage......25

CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Circuit Court of Appeals Cases:

Brown v. Budz,
398 F.3d 904 (7th Cir. 2005)24

Essex Ins. Co. v. BloomSouth Flooring Corp.,
562 F.3d 399 (1st Cir. 2009).....12

Haber v. St. Paul Guardian Ins. Co.,
137 F.3d 691 (2d. Cir. 1998).....21

Harper v. Hochstim,
278 F. 102 (2d Cir. 1921).....20

In re Popkin & Stern,
340 F.3d 709 (8th Cir. 2003)19

Parks Real Estate Purchasing Grp. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.,
472 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2006).....8, 13

Universal Image Productions, Inc. v. Federal Insurance Co.,
475 F. App’x 569 (6th Cir. 2012)15

Willingham v. Life & Cas. Ins. Co.,
216 F.2d 226 (5th Cir. 1954)22

Zucker for BankUnited Fin. Corp. v. U.S. Specialty Ins. Co.,
856 F.3d 1343 (11th Cir. 2017)18
